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August 22, 2002

Diane Fishburn

Olson, Hagel, Waters & Fishburn

Plaza Towers

555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1425

Sacramento, CA 95814-4602

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   I-02-196

Dear Ms. Fishburn:


This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of a committee primarily formed to support a candidate for the California Public Employee Retirement System ("CalPERS") governing board, regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").
  As the committee requesting the advice is unidentified, we are rendering informal advice.

FACTS


The following dates for the CalPERS mail-ballot election are pertinent to the questions you pose below:


1.  October 10, 2002 - Ballots are mailed directly to eligible members.


2.  November 29, 2002 - Ballots must be postmarked or received by CalPERS.


3.  December 2-6, 2002 - Envelopes are opened and tabulated.

QUESTIONS and ANALYSIS


You write to request advice regarding the application of the Act to board-member elections for the California Public Employee Retirement System.  

Question 1:  When does the 90-day election cycle begin under section 85500 for independent expenditures made to support or oppose candidates for the CalPERS Board?


Section 85500 requires disclosure of certain information within 24 hours of the making of an independent expenditure of $1,000 or more during an election cycle in connection with a candidate for elective state office or state ballot measure.  (§ 85500.)  For purposes of this statute, an "election cycle" means "the period of time commencing 90 days prior to an election and ending on the date of the election."  (§ 85204.)  Due to the extended nature of the mail-ballot election system used by CalPERS, by which members have 50 days to cast a ballot, a question arises as to when the election cycle begins to run pursuant to sections 85500 and 85204.


While no provision of the Act speaks precisely on this point in the context of a ballot period election such as this, we believe the resolution of this question can be made by analogizing to existing practice with respect to absentee ballot periods, during which voters in a general or primary election may mail in a ballot prior to the actual day of an election.  In this context, as in the one you pose, voters may submit ballots that are postmarked up to the day of the election.  Nevertheless, the "date" of the election is considered to be the date the polls close.  We find that analogy useful here, also.  Accordingly, the "election cycle" commences for the CalPERS election 90 days prior to November 29, 2002, or August 29, 2002.  

Question 2.  If a committee is primarily formed to support or oppose a candidate for the CalPERS board, what campaign-reporting obligations would the primarily formed committee have regarding pre-election statements (Form 460)?


(a) with which filing officers would the primarily formed committee file pre-election statements?


(b) what time periods would the Form 460 cover?

(c) by what deadlines would the Form 460 have to be flied?
Regarding filing officers, section 84215 generally requires primarily formed committees to file where the candidate files.  Section 84215 addresses statewide elected officers, state ballot measures and local officials.  The provision in the Act that deals with CalPERS elections specifically, section 84225, only addresses filing officers for candidates' campaign statements.  Similarly, while sections 84200.5 and 84200.8 address filing schedules for primarily formed committees generally, those schedules do not reflect the unique schedule provided for CalPERS candidates in section 84225.  Given the purposes of disclosure as discussed above, and the policy evidenced by having primarily formed committees in other types of elections file with the same officers as the candidate or ballot measure, we believe primarily formed committees should file in the same place and along the same schedule as the candidate files pursuant to section 84225, subdivision (c)(2).

Government Code section 84225 Filing Schedule 

Period Covered




Deadline
1/1 through 10/5




10/8

10/6 through 12/31




1/31/03
There is no late contribution/independent expenditure reporting period.  Also, candidates file the original with the Secretary of State and a copy with CalPERS in Sacramento.  

Question 3.  If a committee makes independent expenditures related to a CalPERS candidate and must file a supplemental independent expenditure report (Form 465), what campaign-reporting obligations would the primarily formed committee have?


The supplemental independent expenditure report (Form 465) is required under section 84203.5.  That section states that the report shall be filed:  

“…at the same time, covering the same periods, and in the same places where the candidate or committee would be required to file campaign statements under this article, as if it were formed or existing primarily to support or oppose the candidate….”


Consistent with the analysis above, we advise that the deadlines and filing officers described in our answer to Question 2 are applicable in this context, as well.  

Question 4.  Do the advertising-disclosure requirements in section 84506 apply to independent expenditures related to candidates for the CalPERS board?


Section 84506 addresses disclosure in advertisements that are paid for by independent expenditures.  The scope of the statute is broad, reaching independent expenditures for advertisements that advocate the election or defeat of any candidate.  

(§ 84506.)  Thus, the plain language of the statute indicates that section 84506 applies to expenditures related to candidates for the CalPERS board.  

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
C. Scott Tocher



Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


� Informal assistance does not provide the immunity conferred by an opinion or formal written advice.  (§ 83114; Reg. 18329, subd. (c)(3).)





